# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO. 146

Monday 27th November

2023

# **EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[1380]

### **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

(L.N. NO 43 OF 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF THE HIGH COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(4) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor General of Solomon Islands, appoints

#### AUGUSTINE SYLVER AULANGA

as a Commissioner of the High Court of Solomon Islands for a period of Six (6) months with immediate effect, to perform all or any functions of a judge, either generally or in any particular case or class of cases as directed by the Chief Justice.

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the Public seal this seventeenth-day of day of November 2023.

#### PATTSON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR - GENERAL

[1381]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

(L.N. NO 43 OF 1978)

## APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF THE HIGH COURT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(4) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor General of Solomon Islands, appoints

#### **MYONNIE A TUTUO-OFAGA**

as a Commissioner of the High Court of Solomon Islands for a period of Six (6) months with immediate effect, to perform all or any functions of a judge, either generally or in any particular case or class of cases as directed by the Chief Justice.

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the Public seal this seventeenth-day of November 2023

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI

**ACTING GOVERNOR - GENERAL** 

[1382]

#### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, AUGUSTINE SYLVER AULANGA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles the Third, His Heirs and Successors, according to law.

SO HELP ME GOD:

# AUGUSTINE SYLVER AULANGA COMMISSIONER

Sworn before me: Honourable PATTESON JOHN OTI,

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

Dated this seventeenth-day of November 2023.

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1383]

#### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### JUDICIAL OATH

I, AUGUSTINE SYLVER AULANGA, solemnly and sincerely declare that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles the Third, His Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the High Court of Solomon Islands, and will do right to all manner of people after the laws and usages of Solomon Islands, without fear or favour, affection or ill will.

SO HELP ME GOD:

# AUGUSTINE SYLVER AULANGA COMMISSIONER

Sworn before me: Honourable PATTESON JOHN OTI,

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

Dated this seventeenth-day of November 2023.

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI

#### ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1384]

#### OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

#### **OATH OF ALLEGIANCE**

I, MYONNIE A TUTUO-OFAGA, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles the Third, His Heirs and Successors, according to law.

SO HELP ME GOD:

# MYONNIE A TUTUO-OFAGA COMMISSIONER

Sworn before me: Honourable PATTESON JOHN OTI,

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

Dated this seventeenth-day of November 2023.

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1385]

#### **OFFICIAL OATHS ACT**

(Cap. 24)

#### JUDICIAL OATH

I, MYONNIE A TUTUO-OFAGA, solemnly and sincerely declare that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles the Third, His Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the High Court of Solomon Islands, and will do right to all manner of people after the laws and usages of Solomon Islands, without fear or favour, affection or ill will. SO HELP ME GOD:

# MYONNIE A TUTUO-OFAGA COMMISSIONER

Sworn before me: Honourable PATTESON JOHN OTI,
ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

Dated this day seventeenth-day of November 2023.

#### PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS